
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

FLORIDA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; 

STEFANIE BETH MILLER; LADARA  

ROYAL; MINDY FESTGE; VICTORIA  

DUBLINO-HENJES; and, ANDRES HENJES, 

 

 Plaintiffs, 

v.         Case No. 2020-CA-001450 

 

RON DESANTIS, in his official capacity 

as Governor of the State of Florida; RICHARD  

CORCORAN, in his official capacity as Florida 

Commissioner of Education; FLORIDA  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and  

FLORIDA BOARD OF EDUCATION;  

 

  Defendants. 

____________________________________________/ 

NOTICE OF TELEPHONIC STATUS CONFERENCE 

(1 Hour) 

 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a status conference in the above-styled matter is 

scheduled before the Honorable Charles Dodson, Circuit Court Judge on the above-styled Court, 

on Thursday, August 13, 2020, at 8:45 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, on 

the following: 

 Plaintiffs’ Renewed Motion for Expedited Mediation 

 Plaintiffs’ Expedited Motion for Temporary Injunction 

 Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Complaint 

 This status conference will be held remotely via conference call [Conference Call 

Number (605) 313-5863, Access Code 871474#]. 

 PLEASE BE GOVERNED ACCORDINGLY. 
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DATED this 11
th

 day of August, 2020.  

 Respectfully submitted, 

 
MEYER, BROOKS, BLOHM AND HEARN, P.A. 

Post Office Box 1547 (32302) 

131 North Gadsden Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Telephone: (850) 878-5212 

 

By:    s/Ronald G. Meyer    

Ronald G. Meyer, FBN 148248 

rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com 

lthomas@meyerbrookslaw.com 

lakiser@meyerbrookslaw.com 

 

COFFEY BURLINGTON, P.L. 

2601 South Bayshore Drive, Penthouse 

Miami, FL 33133 

Telephone: (305) 858-2900 

 

By:    s/Kendall B. Coffey              

Kendall B. Coffey, FBN 259861 

Josefina M. Aguila, FBN 0119719 

Scott A. Hiaasen, FBN 103318 

kcoffey@coffeyburlington.com 

jaguila@coffeyburlington.com 

shiaasen@coffeyburlington.com 

yvb@coffeyburlington.com 

lperez@coffeyburlington.com 

service@coffeyburlington.com 

 

 

FLORIDA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION  

213 South Adams Street  

Tallahassee, FL 32301  

Telephone: (850) 224-7818  

 

By:    s/Kimberly C. Menchion   

Kimberly C. Menchion, FBN 425613  

kimberly.menchion@floridaea.org 
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PHILLIPS, RICHARD & RIND, P.A. 

9360 S.W. 72nd Street, Suite 283 

Miami, FL 33173-3283 

Telephone: (305) 412-8322 

 

By:    s/Lucia Piva                        

Lucia Piva, FBN 119340 

Mark Richard, FBN 305979 

Kathleen M. Phillips, FBN 287873 

lpiva@phillipsrichard.com 

mrichard@phillipsrichard.com 

kphillips@phillipsrichard.com 

mmcdougald@phillipsrichard.com 

jll@phillipsrichard.com 

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I certify that the foregoing document has been furnished by the Florida Courts e-filing 

Portal pursuant to Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.516(b)(1), this 11
th

 day of August, 2020, to the 

following: 

 

Angel A. Cortiñas, Esquire 
acortinas@gunster.com  

nsalazar@gunster.com  

eservice@gunster.com  

Jonathan H. Kaskel, Esquire 
jkaskel@gunster.com  

nsalazar@gunster.com  

David Wells, Esquire 
dwells@gunster.com 

dculmer@gunster.com 

eservice@gunster.com 

Nathan W. Hill, Esquire 
nhill@gunster.com 

dmowery@gunster.com 

GUNSTER  

The DuPont Building  

600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3500  

Miami, Florida 33131  

Telephone: (305) 376-6000  

 

Counsel for Defendants:  

• Ron DeSantis, in his official capacity as 

Governor of the State of Florida 

• Richard Corcoran, in his official capacity as 

Florida Commissioner of Education 

• Florida Department of Education  

• Florida Board of Education  

 

 
       

 s/Ronald G. Meyer                  

Ronald G. Meyer 

 


